RESOLUTION NO. 2009-152

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE MODIFYING THE TRANSIT FARE STRUCTURE DEFINITION OF "TRANSFERS"

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) provides public transportation service for the benefit of persons in the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2009 the City adopted Resolution No. 2009-36 that set fares and included "transfers" within those fares; and

WHEREAS, the City has previously issued and accepted transfers from *e-tran* and the Sacramento Regional Transit District (RT); and

WHEREAS, RT has eliminated its transfer program, effective September 1, 2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:

- 1) Modifies the transit fare structure definition of "transfers" to limit transfers to only City-operated services, effective September 1, 2009; and
- 2) In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this resolution and Resolution No. 2009-36, this resolution shall control.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of July 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ŚUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-152

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 22, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, Assistant City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California